

**RE-APPOINTMENT OF AUDITOR-GENERAL** 

I, WIWA KOROWI, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 213 of

the Constitution and Section 13 of the Organic Law on Certain Constitutional Office-holders and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after receiving reports from the Public Services Commission and the Public Accounts Committee, hereby reappoint Makena Geno as Auditor-General for a period of six years commencing on and from 17th January, 1992.

Dated this 3rd day of February, 1992.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

#### National Land Registration Act (Chapter 357)

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING NATIONAL LAND COMMISSIONER

1, WIWA KOROWI, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 26 and 31 of the *National Land Registration Act* (Chapter 357) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after receiving a report from the Judicial and Legal Services Commission, hereby appoint Iova Geita to be Acting National Lands Commissioner for a period commencing on and from 16th December, 1991 until Natanias Marum resumes duty.

Dated this 3rd day of February, 1992.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

Industrial Relations Act (Chapter 174)

# REVOCATION AND APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE MINIMUM WAGES BOARD

I, WIWA KOROWI, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 10 of the *Industrial Relations Act* (Chapter 174) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby----

- (a) Revoke the appointment of Hugh Greer (who has resigned) as a member of the Minimum Wages Board; and
- (b) Appoint Neville Henry Bourne to be a member of the Minimum Wages Board for the purposes specified in the Schedule to the instrument dated 18th October, 1991 and published in *National Gazette* No. G92 on 24th October, 1991, on and from 22nd January, 1992.

Dated this 3rd day of February, 1992.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General. 10070

No. G9—6th February, 1992

# National Gazette

# National Airline Commission Act (Chapter 244)

2

# REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL AIRLINE COMMISSION

I, WIWA KOROWI, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 4 of the National Airline Commission Act (Chapter 244), and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby-

 (a) revoke the appointment of the following persons as members of the National Airline Commission— Joseph Tauvasa Barry Holloway; and

 (b) appoint the following persons to be members of the National Airline Commission— Frederick Reiher
David Simon Nelson,

to take effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 4th day of February, 1992.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

State Services and Statutory Authorities Superannuation Fund Act 1990

### DECLARATION OF APPROVED AUTHORITIES

I, WIWA KOROWI, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 2(1) of the State Services and Statutory Authorities Superannuation Fund Act 1990 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby declare the Post-Graduate Legal Training Institute to be an approved authority for the purposes of the State Services and Statutory Authorities Superannuation for the purposes of the State Services and Statutory Authorities Superannuation Fund Act 1990.

Dated this 3rd day of February, 1992.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

# CONSTITUTION

# EXERCISE OF POWERS OF THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 149(4) of the Constitution and all other powers it enabling, hereby delegates to the Minister for Lands its powers, functions, duties and responsibilities to consider appeals from Land Board decisions made under the *Land Act*, to make decisions in respect of such appeals and to advise the Head of State accordingly.

Dated this 30th day of January, 1992.

R. NAMALIU, Chairman, National Executive Council.

National Airline Commission Act (Chapter 244)

# REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN OF THE NATIONAL AIRLINE COMMISSION

I, JOHN WAUWIA, Minister for Civil Aviation, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 8 of the National Airline Commission Act (Chapter 244) and all other powers me enabling, hereby—

(a) revoke the appointment of Joseph Tauvasa as Chairman of the National Airline Commission; and

(b) appoint Frederick Reiher as Chairman of the National Airline Commission,

to take effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 5th day of February, 1992.

J. WAUWIA, Minister for Civil Aviation.

# 

National Gazette

No. G9-6th February, 1992

# NOTICE OF THE MAKING OF REGULATIONS

The Regulations set out in the table below have been made under the Act set out in the table. Copies may be obtained from the Office of Legislative Counsel, P.O. Wards Strip, Waigani.

No.					Citation or Nature	Act under which made			
Statutory 1991	Instrument	No.	11	of	National Capital District Commission (Building Board) Regulation 1991	National Capital District Commission Act 1991			
Statutory 1991	Instrument	Νσ.	12	of	National Capital District Commission (Wards Committee) Regulation 1991	National Capital District Commission Act 1991			
Statutory 1991	Instrument	No.	13	of	National Capital District Commission (Legis- lative Procedures) Regulation 1991	National Capital District Commission Act 1991			
Statutory 1991	Instrument	No.	14	of	National Capital District Commission (Land Tax) Regulation 1991	National Capital District Commission Act 1991			
Statutory 1991	Instrument	No.	15	of	National Capital District Commission (Dele- gated Committee) Regulation 1991	National Capital District Commission Act 1991			
Statutory 1991	Instrument	No.	16	of	National Capital District Commission (Sales and Services Tax) Regulation 1991	National Capital District Commission Act 1991			

The above Regulations shall come into operation on and from the publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 4th day of February, 1992.

P. EKA, Secretary, National Executive Council.

#### NOTICE OF THE MAKING OF REGULATION

The Regulation set out in the table below has been made under the Act set out in the table. Copies may be obtained from the Office of Legislative Counsel, P.O. Wards Strip, Waigani

No.	Citation or Nature	Act under which made		
Statutory Instrument No. 4 of 1992	Motu Koitabu Development Committee Regula- tion 1992	National Capital District Commission Act 1990		

The above Regulation shall come into operation on and from the publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

- 3

Dated this 4th day of February, 1992.

P. EKA, Secretary, National Executive Council.

# NOTICE OF THE MAKING OF REGULATIONS

The Regulations set out in the table below have been made under the Act set out in the table. Copies may be obtained from the Office of Legislative Counsel, P.O. Wards Strip, Waigani.

	No.				Citation or Nature		Act under which m	nade	
Statutory 1992	Instrument	No.	1	of	Building (Amendment) Regulation 1992	Building Act	(Chapter 301)		
Statutory 1992	Instrument	No.	2	of	Building (Amendment No. 2) Regulation 1992	Building Act	(Chapter 301)		

The above Regulations shall come into operation on and from the publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

. Dated this 4th day of February, 1992.

P. EKA, Secretary, National Executive Council.

Printed and published by G. Dadi, Acting Government Printer, Port Moresby.—10.